IMPORTANT: The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited and the Securities and Futures Commission ("SFC") take no responsibility for the contents of this Announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Announcement.

The Manager accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief, there are no other facts of which would make any statement misleading.

Authorization by the SFC is not a recommendation or endorsement of the product nor does it guarantee the commercial merits of the product or its performance. It does not mean the product is suitable for all investors nor is it an endorsement of its suitability for any particular investor or class of investors.

Investors should note that all investments involve risks (including the possibility of loss of the capital invested), prices of fund units may go up as well as down and past performance is not indicative of future performance. Investors should read the relevant fund's offering documents (including the full text of the risk factors stated therein) in detail before making any investment decision.

If you are in doubt about the contents of this Announcement, you should consult your stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor, accountant or other professional adviser.



Ping An of China CSI HK Dividend ETF (Stock Code: 3070)

a sub-fund of the Ping An of China Trust

(a Hong Kong unit trust authorized under section 104 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the laws of the Hong Kong SAR))

Announcement on Reduction of Application Unit Size and Change of Auditors

Capitalised terms used herein but not otherwise defined will have the same meanings as defined in the Prospectus of the Sub-Fund.

Ping An of China Asset Management (Hong Kong) Company Limited (the "Manager"), the Manager of Ping An of China CSI HK Dividend ETF (the "Sub-Fund") is writing to inform you of the following changes:

I. Reduction of Application Unit size

In order to provide investors with greater flexibility, the Manager proposes to reduce the Application Unit size (i.e. the minimum size for creation and redemption of Units by the Participating Dealers of the Sub-Fund) for the Sub-Fund from 500,000 Units to 30,000 Units with effect from the date of this Announcement. The Trustee of the Sub-Fund has approved the proposed reduction in Application Unit size. Each Participating Dealer of the Sub-Fund has also confirmed that it has no objection to such change.

The change does not have any impact on the processing, valuation or settlement timeline for creation and redemption, the Sub-Fund or its existing investors. The change is not prejudicial to the Sub-Fund or its existing investors.

II. Change of Auditors

The auditor of the Trust and the Sub-Funds (the "Auditors") will be changed from Ernst & Young to PricewaterhouseCoopers.

The Prospectus of the Sub-Fund has been updated in light of the changes described above. The revised Prospectus and the Product Key Facts Statement of the Sub-Fund are available at the Manager's website at http://asset.pingan.com.hk/eng/3070 (this website has not been reviewed by the SFC) from the date of this Announcement.

Investors who have any enquiries regarding the above may contact the Manager at (+852) 3762 9228 or visit us at http://asset.pingan.com.hk (this website has not been reviewed by the SFC).

Ping An of China Asset Management (Hong Kong) Company Limited 28 December 2017